
UMEED GLOBAL SCHOOL 

FEES & SCHOLARSHIP POLICY 

1. Policy Statement 

Umeed Global School is an internaƟonal-standard residenƟal (boarding) insƟtuƟon commiƩed to nurture 
knowledgeable, character and purpose-driven leaders from diverse socio-economic backgrounds, guided by 
Islamic principles of jusƟce, equity, compassion, trust and social welfare.  

This policy establishes a transparent, fair, and sustainable fee and scholarship framework aligned with global best 
pracƟces while upholding Islamic moral values. 

2. Policy ObjecƟves 

The objecƟves of this Fees & Scholarship Policy are to: 

A. Ensure equal access to the same high-quality educaƟon, faciliƟes, curriculum, and care for all students, 
irrespecƟve of whether they come from aŋuent or economically weaker backgrounds. 

B. Uphold the principle that privileged and under privileged students study together under idenƟcal 
academic standards, infrastructure, discipline and learning opportuniƟes, promoƟng inclusion and 
educaƟon equity without discriminaƟon of any kind and ensuring that Įnancial status does not create 
educaƟonal segregaƟon. 

C. Provide structured Įnancial assistance through scholarships to orphans, disadvantaged and meritorious 
students 

D. Encourage community parƟcipaƟon and social contribuƟon by Įnancially capable families. 

3. Seat AllocaƟon Framework 

To balance inclusivity and sustainability, admissions shall be allocated as follows: 

A) 70% Seats – Scholarship Supported (Merit + Need Based) 
Sponsored by the School Board, covering School fees in income-based categories. 

B) 30% Seats – Full Fee Paying (Merit Based) 
Parents under this category shall pay full School and Hostel Fees  

4. Income-Based Scholarship Categories 

Eligibility for scholarships shall be assessed annually based on veriĮed household income and supporƟng 
documentaƟon. 

Category ‘A’ – Economically Weaker SecƟon (Reserved for 15% Seats) 

Monthly Family Income: Below Rs. 20,000/-month 

a) Scholarship Coverage: School Fees + Hostel Fees (Admission Fee, Session Fee, TuiƟon Fee, Lab. Fee, Exam 
Fee, Maintenance Fee, Excursion Fee, AccommodaƟon Fee, Laundry Fee, Sports Fee, Care & well Fee etc.) 

b) Scholarship Amount : Rs.1,00,000.00 (From Class I -V) 

c) Scholarship Amount : Rs.1,07,500.00 (From Class VI -IX) 

d) Fees Payable: 

o Mess Charges : Rs. 12,500/- per quarter 

o Annual Payable: Rs. 50,000/- 
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Category ‘B’ – Lower Income Group (Reserved for 20% Seats) 

Monthly Family Income: Rs. 20,001/- – Rs. 30,000/-month 

a) Scholarship Coverage: School Fees + Hostel Fees (Admission Fee, Session Fee, TuiƟon Fee, Lab. Fee, Exam 
Fee, Maintenance Fee, Excursion Fee, Laundry Fee, Sports Fee, Care & well Fee etc.) 

b) Scholarship Amount : Rs.80,000.00 (From Class I -V) 

c) Scholarship Amount : Rs.87,500.00 (From Class VI -IX) 

d) Fees Payable: 

o Mess Charges: Rs. 12,500 per quarter 

o AccommodaƟon Fee: Rs. 5,000 per quarter 

o Annual Payable: Rs. 70,000/- 

 

Category ‘C’ – Middle Income Group (Reserved for 35% Seats) 

Monthly Family Income: Rs. 30,001 – Rs. 50,000 

a) Scholarship Coverage: School Fees (Admission Fee, Session Fee, TuiƟon Fee, Lab. Fee, Exam Fee, Maintenance 
Fee, Development Fee, Excursion Fee, etc.) 

b) Scholarship Amount : Rs.55,000.00 (From Class I -V) 

c) Scholarship Amount : Rs.62,500.00 (From Class VI -IX) 

d) Fees Payable: (Hostel Fees- AccommodaƟon Fee, Laundry Fee, Mess Charges, Sports Fee, Care & Well-
being Fee, Maintenance Fee) 

o Class I – V: Rs. 95,000 per annum 

o Class VI – IX: Rs. 97,500 per annum 

 

Category ‘D’ – Full Fee Paying Category 

Monthly Family Income: Rs. 50,000/-month and above 

a) Fees Payable:  

o Class I – V: Rs. 1,50,000 per annum 

o Class VI – IX: Rs. 1,57,500 per annum 

School Support Fees: 

Parents with annual income exceeding Rs. 10 Lakhs shall pay an addiƟonal Rs. 50,000/- or more per annum 
towards the School Support Fees. 

 

[Page 2 of 4] 

 



 

ExcepƟon & Seat ReallocaƟon:  

Notwithstanding the above allocaƟon, where all seats under Category ‘A’ (Economically Weaker SecƟon) 
are fully Įlled and vacancies remain in Category ‘B’ and/or Category ‘C’, eligible candidates originally 
qualifying under Category ‘A’ may, at the discreƟon of the School Management, be considered for 
admission against such vacant seats in Category ‘B’ and/or Category ‘C’ as per the respecƟve fees and 
scholarship policy.  

However, candidates qualifying under Category ‘B’ or Category ‘C’ shall not be eligible for consideraƟon 
against Category ‘A’ seats under any circumstances. 

This excepƟon is intended solely to opƟmize seat uƟlizaƟon while preserving the priority and protecƟon 
aīorded to Category ‘A’. The decision of the School Management and Admission CommiƩee in this regard 
shall be Įnal and binding. 

Scholarship Disbursement Statement: 

In line with its mission to nurture talent without Įnancial barriers, Umeed Global School is awarding Scholarships 

totaling Rs. 5,02,50,000.00 (Rs. Five Crore Two Lac FiŌy Thousand only), distributed as follows: 

TOTAL SCHOLARSHIP -    

Category ‘A’  Rs. 1,50,00,000.00 

Category ‘B’  Rs. 1,60,00,000.00 

Category ‘C’  Rs. 1,92,50,000.00 

================================ 

GRAND TOTAL     Rs. 5,02,50,000.00 

================================ 

 

5. Staī Welfare & Fee Concession Policy 

In recogniƟon of the dedicaƟon and service of School staī members, the following concessions shall apply: 

One (1) child of a regular staī member studying or admiƩed to Umeed Global School shall be provided 100% 
fee exempƟon, including School and Hostel Fees. 

Second child onwards shall be charged strictly as per the applicable income-based category (Category A–D). 

This beneĮt applies only during the acƟve period of service of the staī member. 
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6. AllocaƟon of Special Category Seats 

Distinguished Individuals Category (5% ) 

5% of the sancƟoned intake shall be allocated under this category to recognize excellence in religious 
scholarship, educaƟon, insƟtuƟonal leadership, and social contribuƟon. 

This may include: 

a. Huīaz-e-Qur’an and students pursuing Hifz alongside formal educaƟon 

b. Children of heads or senior funcƟonaries of recognized educaƟonal, charitable, or social 
insƟtuƟons 

c. Children of individuals with disƟnguished contribuƟons in educaƟon, scholarship, social service, 
or community leadership 

Management Quota Category (5% in Each Class) 

An addiƟonal 5% of the sancƟoned intake shall be allocated under the Management Quota Category, at 
the discreƟon of the School Management. 

Admissions may be considered on recommendaƟons from: 

Members of Parliament, Members of LegislaƟve Assemblies, or Local Body RepresentaƟves 

Oĸcers of Civil Services including IAS, IPS, and other noƟĮed execuƟve services 

District EducaƟon Oĸcer or other competent educaƟon authoriƟes 

Governing Provisions 

These categories are non-statutory and non-caste-based and shall not be construed as reservaƟons under 
consƟtuƟonal or statutory law. 

All admissions shall be subject to minimum eligibility criteria, availability of seats, and approval by the 
Competent Authority of the School. 

The School reserves the right to regulate, revise, or disconƟnue these categories in accordance with 
applicable law and insƟtuƟonal policy. 

Governance, Review & Compliance 

A) Fees and scholarships shall be reviewed periodically by the School Management CommiƩee. 

B) Income veriĮcaƟon documents are mandatory for all scholarship categories. 

C) Any false declaraƟon shall result in immediate withdrawal of concessions. 

D) The School reserves the right to amend this policy in line with regulatory, Įnancial, or insƟtuƟonal 
requirements. 

 Approval 

This Fees & Scholarship Policy is approved and adopted by the School Management CommiƩee of Umeed 
Global School and shall come into force with immediate eīect. 
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